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STATE QF NEW YORK
SECUR

N

In the Metter of the Arbirslion betweien | STIPULATION|

Grievant, £8-01-391
~find-

STATE OF NEW YORK (Department of
Corractional Forvices - Groveland CF),

Emplayer.

bl B

WHEREAS, the within contract grievance Is scheduled for arbitration
before Arbitrator Michaiel Lewandowski op Degember 12, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the pattias #rs desirous of settling and resolving this
grievance by execution of this stipufation; and -

WHEREAS, no parly to this proceeding Is an infant or lncompatent for -
whom a committee or guerdian has been.appointed; and

WHEREAS, the parties hava beon represented by ceuneel and do freely
anter into this stipulation; and

NQW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutusl covenanta and
pgreements st farth hareln, It is hereby

STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the Parllas hereto that the
Within grievanos is satiled and resoived upon the following terms and
conditions: ' :
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1. Efeciive Inmediately, the biwseldy resource paol job salection sheels at
Groveland Correctional Faclity shall fist all work aisslgnments including;
 those due to absences created by all full-peridd vacations; other full:.©
 poriod reliefs craated by long-term absences awd‘vamnt fixed gmtb B
and any other assignment, whether raferre : ' |
‘regource” or otheywise, for which a ahlﬁ and squm!. but no m

is designated,

2. Ris the intention of the pnrtias that all officers. in the regource pool whasa '
resource johs do not incorporate a fixed shift and squad are eligible fo.
satact by senloity shift and squad assignment on-a bi-weekly basis. The
sajection process shall be conducted in ane or two rounds and shell
continuo untl ak resaurce officers have been assigned. Those ofﬂnem woo
the resource pool having no fixed shit and squad who fall or refusete
submit a selection sheat for a particular two-week period will have their
work assignmant for that period selacted for them from among the

. positions remaining after thosa officers who subsmitted selections have
besan aegigned on the basis of seniority.

3, All officers in the resource poal having no fixed shift and squad shall be
eligible to selact, by sanlority, all of the positiohs listed on the job selsction
sheets.

4, The within grievance is withdrawn.

5. The terms and conditions herein are expressly understood by the parties
to imply na guilt upon any parly and shatl not serva as an admiasion of
© any wrongdoing nor admisslon of any type by any pady hereto. Further,
thig Stipul=tion shall not serve as precedent for any future grievance; -
applications, petitions, charges or oases in any administrative, atate,
fedenal or other forum.
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G.  This Stipulaiion constiutes the sole, full and complete agreement of the
Parties with respant tothei :saues addreesed in this, grﬁevam i

i : E'g\_j|5- !"‘*

HINMAN STRAUB, PG . ' GOVERNQ S QFFiGE OI"E
EMPLDYEE RELATIONS
oy, oy, sttty
w llam Sheehan, Esy, “Michael N. anf(ﬂe Esq.
Assistant Counset :
Attomay for Gr!evant Govemoar's Office of Employee
New York Slate Comrectional Officers Relations
and Police Benevolent Asauclaticn, Inc.
121 State Sireat
Albany, New York 12207

Detad:‘_?fl_\?‘\bl Dated: /3 /z,%;

Dlractor of Labor Relaﬂona R

Dated: ﬁ,.,l«__ 0 A0 ted:

A0 g 50d Balingtiam_ oL ool AningsiTampi38-01-201.wpd
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New York Stale Correvctional Officers & Police Benevolent Association. Inc.

GRIEVAN RM | ;
{Plsana Type of Print) ) ' Ruvised: Wreh 1, 2073

T
a

DONOT WRIKEIN TS BREK

NYSCOPBA Gricvance Numbers CON

LOCAL Gricvance Number:

Pacllity {or Ageney):_ Wyoming Comctmnal Racility

! assignment becomes vacant.

Aggricved Employee: Correction Officer
On file
LOCAL Union Rep: Phone Namber/ext.
Date Submticred: Dawc of Ocovrzenee:_

Coprrce Al Viohrongey_ ATcle 6,22, 24.2,24.3 and. Any ofher relovant artiles

STATEMENT OR PACTS:

N e e A M 4 b n s smprrrn o HE APWE

[ am one of a large group Comrection Officers who have a bid shift 11pm-7am bid squad or bid shift 11pm-7am
in the resource pool. 1bid this assignment in accordance with article 24.3 of the Agreement, based on my
seniority. This section states that “the employer shall have the right to make any job or shift assignment
necessary t0 Taintain the services of the department or agency involved.™ Management determined, in
“accoTamiee With thie job aid SHiTt AssiEmnent 1 Jater bid, rmikc‘t‘tiisW‘ﬁﬂ?ﬁW i
Macniak that the-bidjob-package -bid; in-accordance-with article 243, : S RpE Hp
o Fan-that “you may be moved-to-any-other-shift as the needs of the facility dictate.”
‘The.past practice at Wyoming.snd the DOCS only policy dictated that these.resonusce pogitions wigh bid . .
squad/bid shift or bid shift would be eliminated only through attrition. This review provess peeurs when a bid

it 103 Mk

n aSie

“The Union strongly believes that the Agreemsnt has been wolated under both articles 6 and 24.3, Management

e

has the nght 0 nanage under article 6 except aa expressly lumtcd by other prov:sions of the agreement. Tn this

case mmagement is limited by article 24.3 in which the employer has the right to ‘make such assigoment and
shift sefection (which it did) and bid based on semonty {whwh it d:d) “They now wish to unilaterally violate
Hiid dificle 6T B Agreedment. ~ " - |
‘Tt should be noted that-theve shifrchampes will causeovertime onthe T 7un shift-white tessening temmows of

avertime-on-days:-There-igno-need a3 management alleges to-move these-officers-off their-bid-shifh e |

e AR T T

REMEDY SOUVGHT;
1. Deem that the DOCS at Wyoming CF have violated the agrectment by their actions. 2. Stop the new practice

of moving bid job/bid shift officers off their assignments and place them on their bid shift. 3. Make whole any
officers who were affecting financially by their change in shift. 4, That management revert to the old past
practice of only eliminating jobs through attrition. 5. Any other remedy deemed appropriate. B
Agprieved Employee™s Signatwter . oo o o s e o o
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DETAILS OF CHARGE

1. The New York State Correctional Officers and Police Benevolent Association,
Tne., (“NYSCOPBA”), is the duly certified collective bargaining agent for the
security services unit of the New York State cmployees.

2. The New York State Department of Cotrectional Services ("DOCS")isa
department within the executive branch of state government, established
pursuant to the Correction Law with the responsibility for maintaining
correctional facilities for the custody and confinement of persons under
sentence of imprisonment.

3, Wyoming Cotrectional Facility is a facility maintained under the auspices of
DOCS, which employs correction officers and correction sergeants who are
members of the security services unit represented by NYSCOPBA.

4. On November 2, 2004 the Wyoming Correctional Facility managernent
circulated a memo concerning “shift change” dated November 2,2004. A
copy of said memorandum is annexed heroto and incotporated herein ag
Exhibit “A”.

5. The Corrections Officers were told; without any discussion or inquiry from
NYSCOPBA, that the Corrections Officers will be moved to other shifis as
the needs of the facility dictate. '

6. The bid concetning shift 11:00pm-7:00am bid squad or bid shift 11:00pm-
7:00am in the resoutce pool is manned by a large group of Comections
Officers at Wyoming Comrectionsl Facility. The Cotrections Officers bid on
this assignment in accordance with Article 24.3 of the Collective Bargaining
Agreement based on seniority. (Copy of the Collective Bargaining Agreement
is aftached hereto as Exhibit “B”), ;

7. Management determined to make the 11:00pm-7 :00am shift.in the resoutce
pool a bid job. Nevertheless, management has informed the members of
NYSCOPBA that they-may be moved to any other shift as the needs to-the
facility dictate. '

8. The past practice at Wyoming Correctional Facility and the DOCS enly policy
dictated that the resource positions with bid squad/bid shift or bid shift would
be eliminated only through attrition. This review process occurred when a bid
assignment becomes vacant.

9. Prior to Management transferring any of the more semior Corrections Officers
during the bid shift of 11:00pm-7:00am in the resource pool, they should
transfer less sendor officers during the morning or afternoon shifts as the needs
of the facility dictate.
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Attached hereto as Exhibit “C” is a copy of the bid application of one of the
Cotrections Officers adversely affected by management’s violation of the
Collective Bargaining Agreemont.

NYSCOPBA strongly believes that the Collective Bargaining Agreement has
been violated under both Article 6 and 24.3. Management has the right o
manage under Atticle 6 except as expressly limited by other provisions of the
agreement. In this case, management is limited by Aticle 24.3 in which the
employer has the right to make such assignment and shift selection (which it
did) and bid based on seniotity. They no wish to unilatetally violate this
Atticle of the agreement.

These shift changes will cause overtime on the 11:00pm-7;00am shift while
lessening the amouut of overtime on day shifts. There is no need as
management alleges to move these officers off their bid shift.

No discussions between Wyoming Correctional Facility management and
NYSCOPBA representatives were held priot to Noverber 2, 2004 concerning
the above referenced change.

This transfer of shift job members was unilaterally imposed, without
pegotiations with NYSCOPBA. .

The unilateral imposition of new policies concerning the bid shift changes
without negotiations with NYSCOPBA constitutes a violation of Civil Service

Law §209-a(1)(d)-

WHEREFORE, NYSCOPBA respectfully requests that PERB grant the

following rehief:

A. Order that Respondents immediately rescind any and all new policies or

practice concerning the transfer of bid job / bid shift officers off their bid
assignments and place them on bid shifts and order management fo revert to
the past practice of only eliminating jobs through attition;

Make whole any officers who were affected financielly by theix change in
shifi;

. Deem that the DOCS at Wyoming Correctional Facility has viclated the

Collective Bargaining Agreement by theit actions;

Order that Respondents immediately rescind any and all new policies or
practices conceming the tratisfer of members assigned to bid jobs; and

Grant such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

P.
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